by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968 and further amended by Section 133 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

- 2. The effect of this Order is to extend for a further period of six months the City of Dundee (Elmwood Road) (Experimental One-Way Traffic) (Extension and Variation) Order 1974.
- 3. The further experimental period will come into operation on 1st July 1975 and continue unntil 31st December 1975.
- 4. A copy of the Order and of a map showing the length of road affected may be examined at the Administrative Offices of The Tayside Regional Council, 24 Mains Loan, Dundee and at the office of the Town Clerk and Chief Executive Officer, City Chambers, Dundee between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.
- 5. Any person wishing to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained therein, on the grounds that the Order is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act amended as aforesaid, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order may, within six weeks from the 22nd day of May 1975 make application to the Court of Session for this purpose.

A. H. MARTIN, Chief Executive.

24 Mains Loan, Dundee. 4th June 1975.

THE TAYSIDE REGIONAL COUNCIL ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970 THE TAYSIDE REGION (MONTGOMERIE SQUARE,

DUNDEE) (STOPPING UP) ORDER 1975

NOTICE is hereby given that the Tayside Regional Council, the highway authority under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1970 as amended by Section 133 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, propose to make an Order under Section 12 of the said Act as amended as aforesaid, stopping up the length of road described in the Schedule hereto. The title to the Order will be "The Tayside Region (Montgomerie Square, Dundee) (Stopping Up) Order 1975.

A copy of the proposed Order and of the plan referred to therein showing the length of road affected may be inspected at the Administrative Offices of the Tayside Regional Council, 24 Mains Loan, Dundee DD4 7AA and the office of the Town Clerk and Chief Executive Officer, City Chambers, Dundee between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any person may within 28 days from the date of first pubication of this notice object to the making of the Order by notice in writing to the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, New St. Andrew's House, St. James Centre, Edinburgh, EH1 3SX stating the grounds of objection. A copy of any objection lodged should be sent to the highway authority at 24 Mains Loan, Dundee DD4 7AA. Section 12(4)(b) of the Act provides that if no objection to the Order is made to the Secretary of State within the aforesaid period of 28 days the local highway authority may confirm the Order.

A. H. MARTIN, Chief Executive.

Tayside Regional Council, 24 Mains Loan, Dundee, DD4 7AA.

SCHEDULE

Length of Road in the City of Dundee to be Stopped Up

Montgomerie Crescent for its entire length which length of road is shown coloured red on plan marked "The Tayside Region (Montgomerie Square) (Stopping Up) Order 1975".

ARMOUR AND ROBSON LIMITED

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 293 of the Companies Act 1948 that a meeting of the Creditors of the above Company will be held at Station Hotel, Ayr on Tuesday, 17th June 1975 at 12 noon for the purposes mentioned in Sections 293 to 295 of the said Act.

By Order of the Board,

ALEXANDER ARMOUR, Director.

The Companies Act 1948 DAVID CALDWELL & SON LIMITED Members' Voluntary Winding Up

AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the Members of DAVID CALDWELL LIMITED incorporated under the Companies Act 1948, duly convened and held within 9 Dunlop Crescent, Renfrew on the 6th day of May 1975 the following Special Resolution was duly passed:—

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily and that JAMES BROWN HENDERSON of Galbraith Dunlop & Co. be and is hereby appointed Liquidator for the purpose of such winding up'

All Creditors have been or will be paid in full. Any outstanding claims should be lodged with the Liquidator forthwith. Dated this 6th day of May 1975.

LESLIE CALDWELL, Chairman.

Registered Office: —

9 Dunlop Crescent, Renfrew.

The Companies Act 1948 DAVID CALDWELL & SON LIMITED

Members' Voluntary Winding Up

I, JAMES BROWN HENDERSON of Galbraith Dunlop & Co. hereby give notice that I have been appointed Liquidator of DAVID CALDWELL LIMITED, by Special Resolution of the Company dated the 6th day of May 1975.

All Creditors have been or will be paid in full. Any outstanding Claims should be lodged with the Liquidator forthwith.

JAMES B. HENDERSON, Liquidator.

CISCO - CONTRACT & INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO. LIMITED

In Liquidation

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of the Court of Session (Scotland) Act of Sederunt (Rules of Court Amentment No. 1) 1965, Chapter IV 213 (c) that a Meeting of the Creditors of the above Company will be held within 25 Abercromby Place, Edinburgh, EH3 6QS on Tuesday, 24th June 1975 at 11.30 a.m. for the purpose of receiving an account of the Liquidator's acts and delivered of the conduct of the tripidiar and delivered of the conduct of the purpose of receiving an account of the Liquidator's acts and dealings and of the conduct of the winding up during the preceding year.

FRANK H. MYCROFT, C.A., Official Liquidator.

25 Abercromby Place, Edinburgh, EH3 6QS. 2nd June 1975.

The Companies Act 1948 THE CRIEFF AERATED WATER COMPANY LIMITED

Members' Voluntary Winding Up

AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the Members of THE CRIEFF AERATED WATER COMPANY LIMITED incorporated under the Companies Act 1929 duly convened and held within the Strathearn Institute, Crieff on the 28th day of May 1975 the following Special Resolution was duly passed: May 1975 the following Special Resolution was duly passed:

"Resolved that the Company be wound up voluntarily in terms of Section 278(b) of the Companies Act 1948, and that Mr E. M. CARR, North Bank Buildings, Crieff, should be appointed Liquidator."

All Creditors have been or will be paid in full. Any outstanding claims should be lodged with the Liquidator forthwith. Dated this 30th day of May 1975.

HAMISH D. HALLEY, Chairman.

Registered Office:

North Bank Buildings, Crieff.

28th May 1975.